

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0917
Woodbury County No. LACV200008

LORI RANDOLPH and RONALD RANDOLPH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
AIDAN, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

AIDAN, LLC,
Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
CITY OF SIOUX CITY,
Third-Party Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
HONORABLE ROGER SAILER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Kristine Stone AT0008828
Maria Brownell AT0010240
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 243-7611
Facsimile: (515) 243-2149
Email: kstone@ahlerslaw.com
mbrownell@ahlerslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 5

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d)..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE IMTCA AND APPLICABLE IOWA CASELAW PROHIBITS THE CLAIM OF NEGLIGENT HIRING7

A. Background on the IMTCA 7

B. Iowa Caselaw Supports Dismissal of Negligent Hiring Claims for Alleged Negligent Inspections Under the IMTCA 10

II. THE THIRD-PARTY PETITION’S NEGLIGENT HIRING, SUPERVISION, AND RETENTION CLAIM IS PREEMPTED BY THE IMTCA 12

III. NEGLIGENT HIRING CLAIMS ALLEGING NEGLIGENT INSPECTION UNDERMINES THE PUBLIC POLICY GOALS OF THE IMTCA 14

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cracraft v. City of St. Louis Park</i> , 279 N.W.2d 801, 805 (Minn. 1979).....	14, 15
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska County</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777, 784-85 (Iowa 2004)	12
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701, 708-10 (Iowa 1999).....	12
<i>Madden v. City of Eldridge</i> , 661 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2003).....	11
<i>McCoy v. Thomas L. Cardella & Assoc.</i> , 992 N.W.2d 223, 228 (Iowa 2023)	12, 13
<i>Rucker v. Humboldt Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 292, 293 (Iowa 2007).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518, 521 (Iowa 2013).....	7
<i>Williams v. Bayers</i> , 452 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa App. 1990).....	11
Statutes	
1967 Iowa Acts ch. 405	7, 8
Iowa Code § 613A.4	8
Iowa Code § 670.2 (2023)	8
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(j)	9, 11
Iowa Code § 670.4(2)	13
Iowa Code § 85.20	13
Iowa Code chapter 670.....	5
Sioux City Municipal Code §§ 20.05.160 – 20.05.230	11

Other Authorities

- Deborah L. Markowitz, Esq., *Municipal Liability for Negligent Inspection and Failure to Enforce Safety Codes*, 15 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol'y 181 (1994)..... 9, 10, 14
- Harry M. Hipler, *Do Code Enforcement Violations "Run with the Land"? Competing Interests of Local Governments and Private Parties and Their Constitutional Considerations in Code Enforcement Proceedings*, 43 Stetson L. Rev. 257, 258 (2014)..... 18
- Iowa League of Cities, *Citizen Engagement*, <https://iowaleague.org/resource/citizen-engagement/> (last visited Nov. 3, 2023) 16, 17
- Laws of the 71st Gen. Assemb., Chapter 1211 (S.F. 2265) (Iowa 1986)..... 8
- McQuillin *The Law of Municipal Corporations* § 53:37 (3d ed.)..... 14
- S.F. 2265, 71st Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1986) (now codified at Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(j)) 9
- S.F. 2265, Amendment H-5747, 71st Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1986) 9
- Sarah L. Stafford, *Outsourcing Enforcement: Principles to Guide Self-Policing Regimes*, 32 CDZLR 2293, 2295-96 (2011)..... 17
- Thomas M. Fleming, J.D., *Municipal Liability for Negligent performance of Building Inspector's Duties*, 24 A.L.R. 5th 200 (1994) 15
